801 HERMOSA PROJECT DESCRIPTION

PROPOSED PROJECT

The proposed use permit is for the development of a new-2 story residence, ADU, and pool on a non-conforming lot in the
RE district at 801 Hermosa Way on a 2 acre flat south-facing lot. The existing 2-story home is in disrepair and has significant
foundation damage due to multiple additions and lack of maintenance. The accessory structure has not been maintained.
The property is south facing and has 8 heritage trees with another 8 heritage trees on neighboring properties abutting the
property line. The existing and proposed use if for residential occupancy.

The scope of work is as follows:

1) Demolition of existing 2-story home with subgrade unfinished storage/basement, existing accessory structure,
shed and hardscape. Demolition proposes removal of one heritage tree (under separate permit) and 15 non-
heritage trees.

2) Construction of:

a. 6,495 sf new home, including 2-car attached garage and attached 62 sf pool equipment enclosure

b. 800 sf accessory dwelling unit with attached louvered trellis, BBQ and outdoor fireplace

c. 20’x40’ swimming pool with spa

d. Replacement of (E) wood fence along the eastern property line and 2 new fences with self-closing gates
on eastern and western sides

Front-facing driveway with additional parking space for ADU car

Planting of 15 new trees, including one tree that replaces the heritage tree, Olive trees, ornamental

trees, and privacy hedge at locations where existing hedges cannot be salvaged

o

ARCHITECTURAL STYLE, DESIGN CRITERIA, AND PROPOSED USE

The house is an organic modern farmhouse with dark stained vertical cedar siding, light over-mortared stone, dark trim,
and composite shingle, slate roof, with aluminum windows/doors. The hardscape will have some cobblestone, natural-
colored concrete, and native plantings with olive trees and ornamental maple trees. Figure 1 has images from a recent
home | designed and built matching the specifying styles. Construction will be wood-framed over slab construction and
crawlspace where feasible to limit impact to tree roots.

The house was sited to maximize southern exposure and access to rear yard from public spaces as well as a private
courtyard from guest room, living and a media/den room. The kitchen has large expanse of windows to view the redwood
trees with a nook overlooking pool, trees, and backyard. Additional constraints and wishes included view of oak tree in rear
yard, tree H12, keeping existing well on property, re-purposing area where the existing accessory structure is as a sport
court, locating a turf area adjacent to pool and outside of tree canopy, and a large area for garden, fruit trees, and garden
dining. One goal was a high-ceiling living area at entry with view to backyard and formal dining space off of rear yard.

As part of the heritage tree removal a detailed narrative was produced explaining the various options produced and
additional criteria.

OUTREACH TO NEIGHBORS

| shared the plans with neighbors to the east and west and sending a letter to neighbors at the rear since no
contact information was provided and also reached out to neighbors across the street — one is new and | do
not yet have their contact information. After talking with the neighbors to the east, | moved the ADU further
west to allow for screening and potentially keep existing screening and mitigate impact to 2 oak trees in that
area of the property. | also relocated the pool equipment to the other side — attached to main house to allow
for screening and reduce any noise impacts.

Thank you, Kathleen Liston
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801 HERMOSA PROJECT DESCRIPTION

FIGURE 1: EXAMPLE OF THE PROPOSED ARCHITECTURAL STYLE, MATERIAL, COLORS
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801 HERMOSA WAY

APN: 071-241-010 CONSTRUCTION TYPE: V.6 A FM-1 N MATERIALS
801 HERMOSA WAY, MENLO PARK, CA 94025 V- AFF ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR Grand toth 23  NOT APPLICABLE
OCCUPANCY GROUP:  R-3/U AUURE OO APPROX  APPROXIMATE N NORTH
SU-1 SURVEY
BUILDING SITE AREA (PER SURVEY DATED 6/2024) | 21,782 SF ARCHITECT/ MODERNA HOMES NTS NOT TO SCALE
A10  SITE CONTEXT PROJECT COORDINATOR KATHLEEN LISTON B
+ 2022 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE A1.1 PROPOSED SITE PLAN BLDG BUILDING 0
ZONING DISTRICT RE . 2022 CALIFORNIA RESIDENTIAL CODE | e ol OVER
TN s e A12 DEMOLITION AND CONSTRUCTION STAGING PLAN MENLO PARK, CA, 94025 c oc ON CENTER
OCCUPANCY R-3 + 2022 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE A13  FLOORAREA DIAGRAMS 650-391-9805 CRC CALIFORNIA REISDENTIAL CODE oD OUTSIDE DIAMETER
+ 2022 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE A1.4 EXISTING PLANS GEOTECHNICAL/CIVIL ENGINEER SIGMA PRIME oLG CEILING 0SB ORIENTED STRAND BOARD
NO. OF STORIES 2 « 2022 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE A2.1 FIRST FLOOR CHARLIE KISSICK CONC CONCRETE
+ 2022 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE e T e 332 PRINCETON AVE TR CENTER P
CONSTRUCTION TYPE TYPE V-B (CALGREEN RESIDENTIAL CHECKLIST) ' HALF MOON BAY, CA 94019 U CUBIC LYW  PLYWOOD
. 202 CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE A23  ROOF 650-728-3590 PNL PANEL
PROPOSED FLOOR AREA (INCLUDING ADU + CITY OF MENLO PARK MUNICIPAL CODE e NORTH & SOUTH ELEVATIONS D PWD PLYWOOD
( ) A3.2 EAST & WEST ELEVATION ARBORIST KIELTY ARBORIST SERVICES d PENNY (NAILS)
A4.0 SECTIONS DAVID BECKHAM DF DOUGLAS FIR R
e 14931 S SCOPE OF WORK A SECTIONS P.0. BOX 6187 DN DOWN REF REFRIGERATOR
o D T SAN MATEO, CA 94403 DR DOOR REQ REQUIRE
2ND FLOOR 424, ' 650-515-9783 DS DOWNSPOUT RHWS  ROUND HEAD WOOD SCREW
GARAGE 577.3 SF DEMOLITION OF EXISTING RESIDENCE, ACCESSORY A43 SECTIONS TR ST ST RO ROUGH OPENING
ADU 800 SF STRUCTURE, SHED AND HARDSCAPE, CONSTRUCTION OF Ad 4 SECTIONS S
NEW WOOD-FRAMED 2-STORY, SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE ADU-20 ADU - PLANS ST 2o Y (E) EXISTING S
TOTAL 7,294.5 SF WITH ATTACHED GARAGE, NEW DETACHED ACCESSORY ’ EA EACH sC SOLID CORE
DWELLING UNIT WITH PORCH, FIREPLACE AND BBQ, AND NEW AU RSO S S0 S DECO HOMES LLC E EQUAL DIMENSIONS SF SQUARE FEET
DVEL ’ : 10  PROPOSED LANDSCAPE LEGAL OWNER 2319 CREST LANE . QU sQ SSBARE
E.1 FIRST FLOOR RCP MENLO PARK, CA, 94025 F SST STAINLESS STEEL
ZONING PROPOSED E2 SECOND FLOOR RCP 650-391-9805 FA FORCED AIR STD STANDARD
FF FINISHED FLOOR STL STEEL
FLOOR AREA ALLOWANCE 6,498.0 SF 6,495.0 SF FT FOOT/FEET SSD SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS
FTG FOOTING
_ . I
MAX. SECOND FLOOR =3,249.0 (.5* 6,498) 24241 SF G e TONGUE AND GROOVE
G GAS TEMP  TEMPERED GLASS
BUILDING COVERAGE (INCLUDES ADU) 6.437.6 (321.782) 5.708.7 SF GA GAUGE THK THICK
GALV GALVANIZED TOD TOP OF DECK
MAXIMUM FLOOR AREA -ADU 800 SF 800 SF SYMBOLS W GC GENERAL CONTRACTOR TOP TOP OF PLYWOOD
VICINITY MAP GLAM GLUE-LAMINATED WOOD TOS TOP OF SLAB
GYP GYPSUM TOW  TOP OF WALL
MAX. HEIGHT U5l Aol 250 @ GRID NO. ., 1. GRIDLINESARE TO FACE OF STUDS/FOUNDATION TYP  TYPICAL
\ ‘ ' H
FRONT SETBACK 24.5'FEET h
20 FEET | , | 2. DENOTES DIM TO STUD/FOUNDATION HDWD HARDWOOD un
@ KEY NOTE HT HEIGHT UON.  UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED
SIDE SETBACK - MAIN HOUSE 30 FEET MIN. 21'3 3/4" (LEFT) \ \ 3. DENOTES INTERIOR FACE OF FINISH
(MIN. 10' EACH N Iy W
REVISION NO. | | ] w
SIDE) 12' 9 1/4" (RIGHT) N | | INSUL INSULATION W/0 WITHOUT
A JST JOIST Wi WITH
LEVEL FROM SEA LEVEL
REAR SETBACK -- 20' 20 FEET 91'7 7/8" FEET Y | | WD WOOD
* SECTION TAG L WF WIDE FLANGE
SEE AREA DIAGRAMS A1.3 ‘ SIM LAM LAMINATED WH WATER HEATER
’ DETAIL CALLOUT TAG LH LEFT HAND WT WEIGHT
FIRE - R Aot LHR LEFT HAND REVERSE
M
+  AUTOMATIC FIRE SPRINKLERS TO BE INSTALLED PER CFC 903.3.1.3 FOR MAIN HOUSE AND ADU PER MECH MECHANICAL
AND REVIEWED UNDER DEFERRED SPRINKLER SUBMITTAL. MIN REQUIRED FIREFLOW IS 1,125 GPM. MTL METAL

FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEM WILL BE INSTALLED PER MENLO PARK FIRE REQUIREMENT

APN: 175-39-007
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A S A S PROPOSED SECOND FLOOR AREA: 2,42410 SF
SI-29 (N) EQUIPMENT/ELEC PANEL AREA SCREENED AND DESIGNED TO LIMIT TOTAL PROPOSED FLOOR AREA: 6,494.50 SF
TRUE NORTH/PROJECT NORTH ASPHALT EL5 DATA/COMMUNICATION BOX. COORDINATE WITH LOCAL DATA/CABLE NOISE.
/ PURVEYOR. TR-1 EXTRUDED ALUMINUM LOUVERED TRELLIS, MUST BE IGNITION ADU 800 SF SSUEDATE 21a/2024
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ﬁ‘l LEVEL FROM SEA LEVEL -+ +«s. ] CONCRETE PROPER SIZING, CLEARANCE, AND INSTALLATION REQUIREMENTS. UTIL PROPOSED GAS METER LOCATION, FEED BY UNDERGROUND TRENCH
- FI5 (E) FIRE HYDRANT LIMITING TRENCHING IN TREE CANOPY/ROOTS. VERIFY WITH PG&E AND .
. %y x  FENCE LAWN FN-2 SELF-CLOSING, SELF-LATCHING GATE MATCHING (N) CEDAR FENCE OWNER FOR FINAL LOCATION. MAXIMUM DISTANCE FROM GAS METER LAND COVERED BY STRUCTURES: 5,780.70 27%
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—OE—OE— COORDINATE WITH CIVIL C3 SHEET FOR ALL UTILITIES.
m@ EXISTING STRUCTURE FN-5 (N) 7 HIGH CEDAR FENCE TO MATCH STAINED TO MATCH EX-SIDING e (U) GAS LINE - SEE PLUMBING SHEETS FOR SPECIFICATION/SIZING PARKING SPACES 2 COV/1 UNCOV UE
TREE PROTECTION AN\ HP-1 OUTDOOR HEAT PUMP UNIT. CONFIRM SIZE AND REQUIREMENTS WITH CONNECTION TO PROPANE IS 2 WITH SHUTOFE AT TANK AND HOUSE.
TP——TP—TP—TP CONTRACTOR. COORDINATE WITH PGE CLEARANCES WHEN GAS LINE CROSSES ELEC PROPOSED SITE PLAN
******* TO BE DEMOLISHED/REMOVED k-6 (N) DRIVEWAY. SEE CIVIL SHEETS FOR SPECIFICATIONS, PROFILE AND TRENGH ALL GRADES TO REMAIN NATURAL
UE—UE—UE—UE  UNDERGROUND ELECTRIC DETAIL. UTIL-14 (E) POWER POLE
SI10 (E) WELL FOR IRRIGATION TO REMAIN. RELOCATE EQUIPMENT UTILA5 (E) WATER METER. COORDINATE WITH LOCAL WATER PURVEYOR AND
Sl-14 (N) POOL UNDER SEPARATE PERMIT FIRE SPRINKLER SUB TO CONFIRM SIZE OF WATER LINE AND METER. GRAPHIC SCALE
GImD &> @&» emm»  PROPERTY LINE HERITAGE TREE SI-20 (N) VALLEY GUTTER AND PARKING STRIP PER CITY OF MENLO PARK COORDINATE WITH CIVIL C3 SHEET FOR ALL UTILITIES.
STANDARD UTIL-17 WATER ENTRY TO HOUSE (SHUTOFF FOR WATER AND SPRINKLER).
S22 10'X 20' ADU PARKING SPACE COORDINATE WITH FIRE SPRINKLER SUB FOR LOCATION, SIZE, AND
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V;RNI.I?F NOTES: . “ -

ALL ROOF INSULATION SHALL COMPLY WITH CRC SECTION R806.5 FOR AIR- W w
IMPERMEABLE INSULATION NOTED AS SPRAY FOAM INSULATION.

INSULATION SPECIFIED IS BASF OC SPREAY-APPLIED POLYURETHANE \

1. THE UNVENTED ATTIC SPACE IS COMPLETELY CONTAINED WITHIN THE

INSULATION PER ICC REPORT NO. ESR-3102, OR SIMILAR, TO BE APPLIED IN — A —
ACCORDANCE WITH ICC REPORT AND MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS. - = ‘
|
. T A T T T T
. WHERE VALLEY FLASHING IS INSTALLED, THE FLASHING SHALL NOT BE VAN ' ' |
LESS THAN NO. 26 GAGE ALVANIZED SHEET CORROSION-RESISTANT RS .
METAL INSTALLED OVER NOT LESS THAN ON LAYER OF MINIMUM 72- & ‘0,
POUND MINERAL-SURFACED NONPERFORATED CAP SHEET, AT LEAST 36 > g j Z
INCH WIDE RUNNING THE FULL LENGTH OF THE VALLEY PER CRC R337:5.3 . oS /70n RIS [BARRN L1 L AR A A RAR AR (BRI IR
h o N I -~
= % , :
UNVENTED ROOF REQUIREMENTS: = Eii ©
©
BUILDING THERMAL ENVELOPE. o
2. NOINTERIOR CLASS | VAPOR RETARDERS ARE INSTALLED ON THE

CEILING SIDE (ATTIC FLOOR) OF THE UNVENTED ATTIC ASSEMBLY OR ON E
THE CEILING SIDE OF THE UNVENTED ENCLOSED RAFTER ASSEMBLY. — |

3.  WHERE WOOD SHINGLES OR SHAKES ARE USED, A MINIMUM 1/4" (6MM)
VENTED AIR SPACE SEPARATES THE SHINGLES OR SHAKES AND THE
ROOFING UNDERLAYMENT ABOVE THE STRUCTURAL SHEATHING.

4. INCLIMATE ZONES 5, 6, 7, AND 8, ANY AIR-IMPERMEABLE INSULATION
SHALL BE A CLASS Il VAPOR RETARDER, OR SHALL HAVE A CLASS Il
VAPOR RETARDER COATING OR COVERING IN DIRECT CONTACT WITH ]
THE UNDERSIDE OF THE INSULATION. <

3/8"/ 1'-0"
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5. EITHERITEMS 5.1,5.2, OR 5.3 SHALL BE MET, DEPENDINGON  THE AR
PERMEABILITY OF THE INSULATION DIRECTLY UNDER THE STRUCTURAL
ROOF SHEATHING.

A.  AIR-IMPERMEABLE INSULATION ONLY. INSULATION SHALL BE
APPLIED IN DIRECT CONTACT WITH THE UNDERSIDE OF THE
STRUCTURAL ROOF SHEATHING.

B. AIR-PERMEABLE INSULATION ONLY. IN ADDITION TO THE AIR-
PERMEABLE INSULATION INSTALLED DIRECTLY BELOW THE
STRUCTURAL SHEATHING, RIGID BOARD OR SHEET INSULATION / UL
SHALL BE INSTALLED DIRECTLY ABOVE THE STRUCTURAL ROOF , , =
SHEATHING AS SPECIFIED IN TABLE R806.5 FOR CONDENSTATION e -
CONTROL. S -

C. AIR-IMPERMEABLE AND AIR-PERMABLE INSULATION. THE AIR- : [

IMPERMEABLE INSULATION SHALL BE APPLIED IN DIRECT CONTACT |
WITH  THE UNDERSIDE OF THE STRUCTURAL ROOF SHEATHING \
AS SPECIFIED IN TABLE 806.5 FOR CONDENSATION CONTROL. THE
AIR-PERMEABLE INSULATION SHALL BE INSTALLED DIRECTLY UNDER
THE AIR-IMPERMEABLE INSULATION.

D. WHERE PREFORMED INSULATION BOARD IS USED AS THE AIR- H

6" / 1!_0"4

APN: 175-39-007

IMPERMEABLE INSULATION LAYER, IT SHALL BE SEALED AT THE
PERIMETER OF EACH INDIVIDUAL SHEET INTERIOR SURFACE TO
FORM A CONTINOUS LAYER.

3" /10 A4.3

]
801 HERMOSA WAY

801 HERMOSA WAY, MENLO PARK, CA 94025

IF OWNER/CONTRACTOR MODIFY THEN THE FOLLOWING APPLIES AND
OWNER/CONTRACTOR MUST SUBMIT REVISED ROOF SHEET WITH VENT
CALCULATIONS:

1. VENTING SHALL COMPLY WITH CRC SECTION R806.2.

2. UPPER AND LOWER ROOFS OVER CONDITIONED SPACE MUST COMPLY
WITH VENTING REQUIREMENTS.

3. PROVIDE EQUAL NUMBER OF SQ. IN OF VENTILATION AT SOFFIT/EAVE
AND AT RIDGE. IF EQUAL NUMBER OF SQ. IN OF VENTILATION IS NOT
POSSIBLE, A RATIO OF 1 8Q. IN. OF VENTILATION PER 300 SF OF
ENCLOSED ATTIC MUST BE MET WITH EAVE/SOFFIT VENTS

" / 1!_0";
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4. PROVIDE ATTIC VENTILATION CALCULATIONS FOR REQUIRED SQ. IN. OF o s T T S T R T N I U R L S TR
VENTILATION (IF REQID) e I msecmasceaessEe R eaec=eesS
5. CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE SPECIFICATION AND QUANTITY OF VENTS m o § -
THAT COMPLY WITH THE VENTILATION CALCULATIONS. INE s C
6. PROVIDE MIN. 1 1/2" AIR GAP ABOVE INSULATION FOR AR VENTILATION 1NE . =
PER CRC | B | - i
llE ; ; Vithliaw o,
RF-1: ROOF MATERIAL (STANDING SEAM METAL ROOF) - 1/4" | 10" = B =
- I s s
MANUF: CUSTOM BILT METALS IInE i 5
FIRE-RATING: CLASS 'A', NON-COMBUSTIBLE nms = -
ICC NO: ERS-2048 1ilE g 5
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n | - —|
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EX-1 DIMENSIONAL CUT, SPLIT FACE STONE IN ARCTIC TONES, STONE //
HORIZON STONE 19TH CENTURY HERMITAGE WITH CUSTOM GROUT ' ) 30' MAX HEIGHT FR AVG GRADE
EX-2 VERTICAL 1X6 BUTT JOINT VERTICAL CEDAR SIDING STAINED WITH | L A
SEMI-SOLID BLACK ARBORCOAT (ST-1)OR SIM. OR SHOU SUGI BAN 7 N
ONCE-BRUSHED // = AN 1"-101/2"
EX-7 PTD GARAGE DOOR TO MATCH EXT SIDING/WINDOW FRAMES W/ GLASS & ///
FN-1 (N) 7" HIGH HORIZONTAL 1X6 CEDAR WOOD FENCE W/ 4X4 POSTS MAX. 8' Q\,V~ P
SPACING WITH 1X6 TOP RAIL AT MAX 6' AND MAX. 1/2" CLEAR SPACE Q‘S 7/
BETWEEN BOARDS. AT GATE - 2 STONE COLUMNS (EX-1) WITH 7' § d /Q
SELF-CLOSING/LATCHING GATE. ‘;\' 7
FN-4 (N) 6' HIGH STONE WALL MATCHING STONE AT MAIN HOUSE AND ENTRY Q ///
GATE. LIMIT FOUNDATION WORK WITHIN TREE PROTECTION ZONE AND i
HAND-DIG AS REQUIRED. 00° //
GU-1 HEAVY GAUGE BONDERIZED HALF-ROUND GUTTER PAINTED TO MATCH '\?’5' yd LILLLT LI I
ROOF METAL, ROOF GUTTERS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH THE MEANS TO /N HNN 0 I N I N I R O B N s A R
PREVENT THE ACCUMULATION OF LEAVES AND DEBRIS IN THE GUTTER. s :
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IA BOARD MATHCING ST-1 OR DARK

“
“
“
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- 8II
- 6II

116'
107"

IRST FLOOR
96'

ED TO MATCH WINDOW METAL, TOP @ 42" FROM FINISHED DECK,
SECOND FLOOR
C
i

TCH EXT SIDING/WINDOW FRAMES W/ GLASS

OR: MIDNIGHT BRONZE

%

A

RAILS 1 1/2" X 1" @ MAX. 4" CLEAR SPACING WITH 3" X 1" METAL TOP RAIL

=0\

i

—
T

FIRST FLOOR C;
96| - 6|I

DIMENSIONAL CUT, SPLIT FACE STONE IN ARCTIC TONES, STONE // HORIZON STONE 19TH CENTURY

HERMITAGE WITH CUSTOM GROUT
VERTICAL 1X6 BUTT JOINT VERTICAL CEDAR SIDING STAINED WITH SEMI-SOLID BLACK ARBORCOAT

(STH1)OR SIM. OR SHOU SUGI BAN ONCE-BRUSHED

GUTTERS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH THE MEANS TO PREVENT THE ACCUMULATION OF LEAVES AND

DEBRIS IN THE GUTTER. (PER CCRC R337.5.4)
@ ASS A STANDING SEAM METAL ROOF, 24 GAUGE VERTICAL SEAM, 16" 1 1/2" TALL, CB-150 OR SIM,

(N) 7' HIGH HORIZONTAL 1X6 CEDAR WOOD FENCE W/ 4X4 POSTS MAX. 8' SPACING WITH 1X6 TOP
RAIL AT MAX 6' AND MAX. 1/2" CLEAR SPACE BETWEEN BOARDS. AT GATE - 2 STONE COLUMNS

(EX-1) WITH 7' SELF-CLOSING/LATCHING GATE.
SL-F50TR, LAB: UL, TYPE: DIRECT VENT HEATER, STD: ANSI Z21.88-2014, CSA 2.33-2014), REF P1.0

SEALED HEAT&GLO SLIMLINE SERIES, DIRECT VENT GAS FIREPLACE (MFR: HEAT&GLO, MODEL:
REP CONTACT, SPEC APPROVAL CUTSHEET, AND VENTING.

HEAVY GAUGE BONDERIZED HALF-ROUND GUTTER PAINTED TO MATCH ROOF METAL, ROOF
@UTDOOR HEAT PUMP UNIT. CONFIRM SIZE AND REQUIREMENTS WITH CONTRACTOR.

ALUMINUM CLAD WINDOW, KOLBE VISTA LUXE, OR SIM.

PTD GARAGEODOSR T

SETONGYEL DH AL

HORIZON

CONSTRUCTED IN A MANNER THAT PREVENTS THE ACCUMULATION

OF WATER WITHIN THE WALL ASSEMBLY BY PROVIDING A WATER-
RESISTANT BARRIER BEHIND THE EXTERIOR VENEER AS REQUIRED

BY SECTION R703.2 AND A MEANS OF DRAINING TO THE EXTERIOR

WATER THAT ENTERS THE ASSEMBLY.
REFERENCE THE FLOOR PLANS FOR WALL TYPES AND A0.1 FOR

THE EXTERIOR WALL ENVELOPE SHALL BE DESIGNED AND
WALL ASSEMBLY DETAILS.
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ENTRY/STAIR
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1]
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96I - 6II
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